/\

IarH

Real Estate

LAR ESPANA-GRUPO LAR
INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT EXTENSION

June 2021

——Te
.
o Ay W
i o

= .

www.larespana.com—__
N

Ty



1

Executive
Summary

BREEAM

Content

Investment
Management
Agreement

OEA © EEPRA 5>

Closing
remarks



Executive
Summary




Real Estate

Mainreasons to extend the
Investment Management
Agreement:

Seven years after Lar Espana's IPO, the present extension of the investment
management agreement represents the commitment with the business plan and the
best formula to obtain and protect value for the company and the assets.

In these seven years, the management agreement that is being extended has been
quantitatively and qualitatively significant for the development and strengthening
of Lar Espaiia.

Grupo Lar's capabilities and more than 50 years of real estate experience have
continued to be an important lever for Lar Espafia’s development. In addition,
Grupo Lar has completed and increased its value proposition by becoming the
second largest shareholder of the SOCIMI, with more than 11% of its capital.

The agreement to extend the contract until 2026 has been unanimously approved
by the Board of Directors of Lar Espafa, which has valued the significant cost
reduction implicit, in accordance with the company strategy, current real estate
situation and the economic environment.



/\

Iqr

Highlights of the
Investment
Management
Agreement extension

The extended IMA has been unanimously approved by the six
members of the Board not conflicted (5 independents + 1
proprietary).

Five year term effective from 1 January 2022, that provides
the continuity required to execute the present strategy.

The cost structure inherent to the IMA has been further improved. In terms of both
the base fee and performance fee.

Alignment of interests between Grupo Lar and our shareholders by linking part
of the performance to the change in market capitalization over the year.

Overall, an investment management agreement that observes best-in-class
practices across European REITs.



/\

Real Estate

External management by
Grupo Lar continues to be
the optimal strategy for
Lar Espaina

Retail property requires skilled,
hands-on management...

o Operationally Intensive

= Granular unit configuration and diverse
tenantbase

= Requires greater time and skill than
other asset classes (e.g. offices,
logistics)

Active Management

= Active asset management will continue
to be key todeliveringreturns in the
coming years

@ Responding to Change

= Retail sector facing new market
demands

= Essentialtoinnovate and adapt to
ensure enduring appeal to retailers
and consumers

...which Grupo Lar is uniquely
qualified to provide

) Scale

= External management provides
scalability and cost-efficiency

Expertise

= Grupo Lar has more than 50 years of
experiencein the Spanish property market

= Full range of expertise through sourcing,
investing, developing and managing across
sectors and retail in particular



Investment
Management
Agreement

......

piEas,
A &Y

\[H

_=
e



/\

Real Estate

Investment Management Agreement timeline

Announcement
of IMA

IPO
MAR
2014

oCT
2016

Base Fee Reduction
From 1.25% of EPRA
NAV

(%

1.25% of EPRA NAV
up to €600m

1.00% of EPRANAV
over €600m

DEC
2016

Performancefee
Manager to subscribe
shares at EPRA NAV
per share - effectively a
24% feereduction

DEC
2017

Addendumto
performance fee accrual

i) €10mcapinFY2017

ii) Remainder of
performance fee
accrued in FY2018
subject to
divestments totaling
at least €100m

Announcement
of Modified IMA

FEB
2018

Improved cost
structure
Removal of
promote, cap of
performance fee
and lower
management fee

Announcement
of IMA extension

JUN
2021

IMA
Extension and
renewal of
conditions

JAN
2022

Extended
IMA
Entry into force

DEC
2026

Extended
IMA
Maturity



/\

Real Estate

Investment Management
Agreement - Key Differences

IMA

# 1 - The sum of:

Base

Fee net cash) < €600m, plus

e 1.00% p.a. of the portion of EPRA NAV (excl.

net cash) > €600m
- Initial minimum fee €2m p.a.

e 1.25% p.a. of the portion of EPRA NAV (excl.

Modified IMA

The higher of:
- Thesum of:

e 1.00% p.a. of the portion of EPRA
NAYV (excl. net cash) < €1bn

e 0.75% p.a. of the portion of EPRA
NAYV (excl. net cash) > €1bn

- €2mp.a.

Extended IMA

0.62% p.a.of EPRA NAV (excl. net cash)



/\

Real Estate

Investment Management
Agreement - Key Differences (cont’d)

IMA
#2 = Based on Shareholder Return Outperformance, being .
the amount by which EPRA NAV(® at the end of the year
[I:z:;formance exceeds EPRA NAYV at the end of the previous year

=  Promote equal to the lesser of:

- 20% of Shareholder Return Outperformance in
excess of 10% of EPRA NAV at the end of the
previous financial year

- 20% of the High Water Mark Outperformance(?

= Plus a promote equalization equal to 20% of the portion
of Shareholder Return between 12% and 22% of EPRA
NAYV at the end of the previous year

= Nocap on performance fee

= Payable in cash, with which the Manager shall subscribe
for new shares, the number of which to be determined .
by the share price

1. At year-end, adjusted for the net proceeds of any share issuance, plus distributions over the year.

2. High Water Mark Outperformance being the €m amount by which adjusted EPRA NAV at the end of the year exceeds the Relevant High Water Mark, being the adjusted EPRA NAV plus distributions since the

end of the most recent year when a performance fee was paid

Modified IMA

Based on a combination of NAV Shareholder Return
Outperformance and Market Capitalization (“MC”)
Shareholder Return Outperformance, defined as the annual
change in NAV® and MC®in excess of 10%.

Promote equal to the lesser of:
- Thesum of:

¢ 16% of the NAV Shareholder Return Outperformance
in excess of 10% of the EPRA NAV at the end of the
previous financial year

* 4% of the MC Shareholder Return Outperformance in
excess of 10% of the MC at the end of the previous
financial year

- 20% of the High Water Mark Outperformance®
No promote equalization

Performance fee capped at 3.0% of EPRA NAV at the end of
the previous year

Number of shares for which the Manager will subscribe based
on the share price or EPRA NAV per share, whichever would
result in fewer shares being issued(®

Extended IMA

Based on a combination of NAV Shareholder Return Outperformance
and Market Capitalization (“MC”) Shareholder Return
Outperformance, defined as the annual change in NAV® and MC®in
excess of 8.5%from 2022 onwards.

Promote equal to the lesser of:
- Thesumof:

* 8% of the NAV Shareholder Return Outperformance in excess of
10% of the EPRANAYV at the end of the previous financial year

» 2% of the MC Shareholder Return Outperformance in excess of
10% of the MC at the end of the previous financial year

- 10% of the High Water Mark Outperformance?
No promote equalization
Performance fee capped at 1.5 times the annual base fee

Payable, at the discretion of the Company, in cash or treasury shares
valued at their closing price at an agreed date.



/\

Real Estate

Investment Management

Agreement - Key Differences (cont’d)

#3

Variable
fee for
special
actions

#4

Early
termination
fees

1. Adjusted for the net proceeds of any share issuance, plus distributions up to the date of notification of termination.

IMA

5 years from March 2014

Thereafter, to continue for consecutive
three-year renewal periods until
terminated by either the Company or
the Investment Manager, giving not less
than six months’ prior notice by 30 June
of the relevant year

Cannot be terminated prematurely

Modified IMA

4 years from January 2018 (3 years since termination of the
previous IMA)

No automatic renewal periods
Can be terminated prematurely by Lar Espafa at a cost of:

- 1.5% of the last reported EPRA NAV!Y giving not less
than 12 months’ prior notice

- 2.0% giving not less than 6 months’ prior notice

In the event of a Change of Control, Lar Espafia can opt to
terminate the agreement giving not less than 6 months'
notice at a cost of:

- 1.5% of the last reported EPRA NAV(

- 2.0% if the offer price exceeds the last reported EPRA
NAV by more than 5%

Extended IMA

For those cases in which the Company undertakes asset
developments or extensions of its current assets, there would
be a new additional variable fee as a percentage of their all-in-
cost (CAPEX excluding land).

The applicable percentage will be of:

e 4% of all-in-costs below or up to 40 million euro; and

e 3% of all-in-costs above 40 million euro.

Refurbishments will not give rise to variable fee and will be
covered by the base fee.

= 5yearsfrom January 2022 (5 years since termination of the
previous IMA)

* No automatic renewal periods
= Canbe terminated prematurely by Lar Esparia at a cost of:

- 0.50% of the last reported EPRA NAV(® giving not less
than 12 months’ prior notice

- 0.75% giving not less than 6 months’ prior notice

= Inthe event of a Change of Control, Lar Espaiia can opt to
terminate the agreement giving not less than 6 months' notice
atacostof:

- 0.50% of the last reported EPRA NAV()

- 1.0%if the offer price exceeds the last reported EPRA
NAV by more than 5%



RN N\

Closing remarks




/\

Real Estate

Final summary

> Commitment of Lar Espaia and Grupo Lar with the business model and the best in class management practices

> External management with Grupo Lar as the best option for the next 5 years
> Strong commitment of Grupo Lar with Lar Espaina, becoming the second largest shareholder of the SOCIMI, with more than 11% of its capital.

> Adaptation of the economic conditions to the market, the economic situation and the company's situation:

® Basefeeisreduced to 0.62% of the NAV
The performance fee applicable rate is reduced from 20% to 10%

@® Theapplicable hurdlerate for the performance fee will be set at 8.5% from 2022 onwards

@® There will be no catch-upin the performance fee

The extension of the IMA demonstrates the commitment of Lar Espafia and Grupo Lar to strategy, asset management,

shareholders, corporate governance and best practices in the European market



T~
IarE

Real Estate

Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by Lar Espaia Real Estate SOCIMI, S.A. (the “Company”) for information purposes only and it is not a regulated information or information which has been subject to prior registration or control by the Spanish Securities Market
Commission. This document neither is a prospectus nor implies a bid or recommendation for investment. This document includes summarised audited and non-audited information. The financial and operational information, as well as the data on the acquisitions which
have been carried out, included in the presentation, correspond to the internal recordings and accounting of the Company. Such information may in the future be subject to audit, limited review or any other control by an auditor or an independent third party. Therefore,
this information may be modified or amended in the future.

The information contained herein has been obtained from sources that the Company considers reliable, but the Company does not represent or warrant that the information is complete or accurate, in particular with respect to data provided by third parties (including
certain information relating to the Company’s properties such as their catchment areas and performance indicators for periods preceding the time of acquisition by the Company). Neither the Company nor its legal advisors and representatives assure the completeness,
impartiality or accuracy of the information or opinions included herein. In addition, they do not assume responsibilities of any kind, whether for misconduct or negligence, with regard to any damages or losses that may derive from the use of this document or its contents.
The information contained in this document has not been subject to independent verification. This document includes forward-looking representations or statements on purposes, expectations or forecasts of the Company or its management up to the date of release of
this document. Said forward-looking representations and statements or forecasts are mere value judgments of the Company and do not imply undertakings of future performance. Additionally, they are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors, which were
unknown or not taken into account by the time this document was produced and released and which may cause such actual results, performance or achievements, to be materially different from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. Moreover,
these forward-looking statements are based on numerous assumptions (which are not stated in the presentation) regarding the Company’s present and future business strategies and the environment in which the Company expects to operate in the future. There are
many factors, most of them out of the Company’s control, such as the termination of the Company’s Investment Manager Agreement with Grupo Lar Inversiones Inmobiliarias, S.A. (“Grupo Lar”) or adverse developments in the Spanish economy, which may cause the
Company'’s actual operations and results to substantially differ from those forward-looking statements.

Under no circumstances the Company undertakes to update or release the review of the information included herein or provide additional information. Neither the Company nor any of its legal advisors or representatives assume any kind of responsibility for any possible
deviations that may suffer the forward-looking estimates, forecasts or projections used herein.

This information does not constitute or form part of any offer to sell or issue, or invitation to purchase or subscribe for, or any solicitation of any offer to purchase or subscribe for, any securities of the company, nor shall the fact of its distribution form the basis of, or be
relied on in connection with, any contract or investment decision. this presentation should not be considered as a recommendation by the company, grupo lar or any other person that any person should subscribe for or purchase any securities of the company. prospective
purchasers of securities of the company are required to make their own independent investigation and appraisal.

The securities of the Company have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “U.S. Securities Act") or the laws of any state or other jurisdictions of the United States. Such securities may not be offered or sold in the United
States except on a limited basis, if at all, to Qualified Institutional Buyers (as defined in Rule 144A under the US Securities Act) in reliance on an exemption from, or transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act. The securities of the
Company have not been and will not be registered under the applicable securities laws of any state or jurisdiction of Australia, Canada, Japan or Switzerland and, subject to certain exceptions, may not be offered or sold within Australia, Canada, Japan or Switzerland or to
or for the benefit of any national, resident or citizen of Australia, Canada, Japan or Switzerland.

The information contained herein does not purpose to be comprehensive or to contain all the information that a prospective purchaser of securities of the Company may desire or require in deciding whether or not to purchase such securities.

This document discloses neither the risks nor other material issues regarding an investment in the securities of the Company. The information included in this presentation is subject to, and should be read together with, all publicly available information. Any person
acquiring securities of the Company shall do so on their own risk and judgment over the merits and suitability of the securities of the Company, after having received professional advice or of any other kind that may be needed or appropriate but not only on the grounds
of this presentation. By delivering this presentation, the Company is not providing any advisory, purchase or sale recommendation, or any other instrument of negotiation over the securities or financial instruments of the Company. This document does not constitute an
offer, bid or invitation to acquire or subscribe securities, in accordance with the provisions of article 35 of the consolidated text of the Spanish Securities Market Act approved by the Royal Legislative Decree 4/2015, of 23 October, and/or the Royal Decree 1310/2005, of
4 November and their implementing regulations. Furthermore, this document does not imply any purchase or sale bid or offer for the exchange of securities or a request for the vote or authorization in any other jurisdiction. The delivery of this document within other
jurisdictions may be forbidden.

Recipients of this document or those persons receiving a copy thereof shall be responsible for being aware of, and complying with, such restrictions.
By accepting this document you are accepting the foregoing restrictions and warnings.

All the foregoing shall be taking into account by those persons or entities which have to take decisions or issue opinions relating to the securities issued by the Company. All such persons or entities are invited to consult all public documents and information of the
Company registered within the Spanish Securities Market Commission.



/\

IarH

Real Estate




